Promotion Code School/Club T&Cs – WBAW v Burnley 10 March 2024

"WBAW" means West Bromwich Albion Football Club Women Limited

"Commission" means 50% of the ticket price of a Ticket purchased to attend the Match minus any taxes and administrative costs incurred in respect of the sale of the Ticket (if any)

"Promotion Code" means the unique promotion code provided by WBAW to a School/Club to be used by ticket purchasers when purchasing Ticket(s) to the Match

"School/Club" means the relevant School or Club that the Club has agreed to provide a Promotion Code to in respect of the Match so that where applicable under these terms and conditions that School or Club can earn commission in respect of tickets purchased to the Match using the Promotion Code provided to them by the Club

"Ticket" means a ticket purchased using the Promotion Code via the guest sign on section for WBAW in respect of the Match that is fully paid for by the ticket purchaser and such ticket is governed by the WBA Home Match Ticket Conditions of Issue 2023/2024

"Match" means the West Bromwich Albion Women v Burnley FC Women on 10 March 2024

- Where a Ticket is purchased using the Promotion Code and such Ticket is paid for in full then the School/Club shall be entitled to a Commission in relation to that Ticket. The Promotion Code will only be valid for Ticket(s) purchased for the Match. Commission is only payable to a School/Club in respect of Ticket(s) purchased using the Promotion Code unique to that relevant School/Club.
- 2. All commission payable to the School/Club shall be paid by WBAW within 60 days of the date of the Match.
- 3. The School/Club will not make or give any representations, warranties or other promises concerning WBAW and/or the Match.
- 4. When the School/Club provides the Promotion Code to interested ticket purchasers they will also provide all Promotion Code terms and conditions given to it by WBAW, including that the School/Club will earn a commission for each Ticket purchased using the Promotion Code.
- 5. WBAW shall be under no obligation to sell a Ticket to any person irrespective of whether such individual has a Promotion Code or not.
- 6. The Promotion Code cannot be used in conjunction with any other promotion or offer, unless otherwise stated.
- 7. If any dispute arises as to the amount of the Commission payable by WBAW to the School/Club, the dispute shall be referred to WBAW auditors for settlement and their decision, save in the case of manifest error, shall be final and binding on both parties.
- 8. Each of the School/Club and WBAW shall comply with all laws and regulations relating to its activities under these terms and conditions, including without limitation any anti-bribery or anti-corruption legislation.
- 9. If a refund of the Ticket purchased for the Match using the Promotion Code is provided to the ticket purchaser for whatever reason then no Commission will be payable to the School/Club in respect of such Ticket or where Commission has already been paid such Commission payment shall be returned by the School/Club to WBAW within 60 days of the refund being made by WBAW.
- 10. WBAW reserves the right to cancel the Promotion Code at any point and for any reason, in such circumstances no Commission will be payable to the School/Club in respect of Ticket(s) purchased using the Promotion Code after such cancellation.